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Characteristics of Foreign Visitors in 2024

Travel companions

45,9 %

With friends
35,0 %

& U] v
With family
15,0 % (children under 15
years old — 6 %).

With colleagues/
business partners
4,0 %

~ Other2,0%

Age Structure: average age 36.8 years (min: 15 years, max: 82 years). Up to 24 years

21,0%

25-34 years 28,6%

. . 35-44 years 23,7%

Purpose of Visit: 25,8 % city break; 20,8 % culture; 16,6 % nature and  4s-54 years 14,1%
exploration; 10,6 % shopping; 6,7 % gastronomy and wine; 7,1 % szje‘;f“ Yo

active sports holidays; 5,9 % visiting friends and relatives; 4,0 %
business trip.

Type of Accommodation: 49,2 % hotel; 22,3 % private apartment; 20,8
% will not stay overnight; 11,2 % hostel; 7,9 % bed & breakfast; 5,2 %
at friends and relatives; 1,8 % campsite.

Mode of Transport: 37,0 % plane; 22,9 % private car; 10,3 % train; 8,4
% public bus; 6,1 % rented vehicle; 4,4 % tourist agency bus; 4,3 %
organised or private transport; 3,6 % bicycle; 0,8 % motorbike; 0,8 %
camper van/caravan.

Airport: 82,1 % Brnik; 22,0 % Zagreb; 6,0 % Trieste, 5,0 % Venice;

Source: Research on the Characteristics of Foreign Visitors to Ljubljana, 2024, Arhea, TL. N=762.
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Characteristics of Foreign Visitors in 2024

27,4 % 23,1 %

Adventure Spontaneity
Discovering the unknown and creating Living in the moment and going with the flow of

unforgettable experiences. events.
Average Age
21 6 % 18 7 % Adventure 35,6 let
’ o Spontaneity 34,4 let
Explorlng Tradltlons Relaxathn Explor|r.1gTrad|t|ons 37,3 let
) . Relaxation 36,8 let
A deep cultural experience thrOUgh cuisine, Seeking inner peace and escaping everyday Sustainability 37,4 let
customs, and local stories. worries. Personal Growth 38,5 let

6,5 % 2,7 %

Sustainability Personal Growth
Seeking tranquillity and a retreat from daily Focusing on physical and mental well-being, as well
concerns. as personal development.
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Characteristics of Foreign Visitors in 2024

Satisfaction

(o)
Visit to Ljubljana %, AVErage
Rating

63,5 % First visit
19,6 % 1 previous visit How satisfied are you with . 41’2 5 98,1 %’. 5’3

Ljubljana as a destination?

8,5 % 2 previous visits
5,8 % 3-5 previous visits
How satisfied would you be with 963 %52

1,7 % 10+ previous visits returning to Ljubljana? I- e o 72 B
Visit to Ljubljana _

Hc?w I!kely are you tp recommend e - 96,7 %; 5’3
80,9 % City centre Ljubljana to a relative or friend?
19,1 % Outside the city centre

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Visit to LJUbIJana B 1- Very dissatisfied m2 m3 m4 5 6 - Very satisfied

43,3 % Ljubljana surroundings
56,7 % Other parts of Slovenia

Source: Research on the Characteristics of Foreign Visitors to Ljubljana, 2024, Arhea, TL. N=762. Turizem LJUbl]ana



About Ljubljana in 2024

Ljubljana is a safe travel destination. | 122 38,2
It is not difficult to be environmentally and socially responsible in
N 43,9
Ljubljana. I-
Ljubljana’s infrastructure (e.g., buildings, landmarks) is physically
37,0
accessible to everyone. _
Ljubljana is open to all types of people and tolerant towards them. [ 120 38,0

Ljubljana is a lively city. _ 37,5
Ljubljana is fascinating and unique (authentic). [ 154 36,8

Ljubljana is an easily accessible city. [ 122 37,6

When | visit Ljubljana, everything runs smoothly (e.g., transport, _

X 37,4
accommodation).

0 20 40

W 1-Strongly disagree m2 m3 m4 5 6 - Strongly agree

Source: Research on the Characteristics of Foreign Visitors to Ljubljana, 2024, Arhea, TL. N=762.
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%, Average Rating

100

99,2 %; 5,3
98,5 %; 5,3
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Satisfaction with Elements of the Tourist Offer

Satisfaction

%, Average
Rating

Value for money  [EIIT92 434 307 93,3 %; 5,0

Entertainment options [ 158 39,9 40,6 96,4 %; 5,2

Hospitality of local residents [l 11,8 38,0 475 97,4 %; 5,3

Quality of conference facilities and services [ 144 42,9 40,3 97,6 %; 5,2

Availability of recreational activities

41,6 40,7 98,0 %; 5,2

Availability of cultural events

B v CH 47 98,2 %; 5,2
Opportunities for rest and relaxation I 151 38,5 44,8 984 % 5.3
’ ) U

0

Natural environment

6 0 98,4 %; 5,4

Restaurant and café offer or gastronomy

37,6 50,7
98,8 %; 5,4
20 40 60 80 100

M1 - Very dissatisfied m2 m3 m4 5 6 - Very satisfied
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Source: Research on the Characteristics of Foreign Visitors to Ljubljana, 2024, Arhea, TL. N=762.



Activities and Experiences

Restaurants and cafés [ 19,4%
Cultural attractions and landmarks (e.g., museums, exhibitions,
_ 18,7%

theatre, concerts, monuments)

Nature experiences (e.g., parks, forests, river activities) [ 12 4%
Accommodation services (hotel, apartment, or campsite) I 11,2%
Transport within Ljubljana (e.g., public transport, bicycle, taxi,
DN 10,7%

car, or walking)
Shopping [T 9,4%

Events (e.g., conferences, fairs, sports events, large concerts, or
, N 7,6%
festivals)

Nightlife [N 5,9%

Well-being (e.g., fitness, sauna, or spa) T 4,7%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
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Source: Research on the Characteristics of Foreign Visitors to Ljubljana, 2024, Arhea, TL. N=762.
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